

Case No. C11-0116-1

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 3
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ix

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE
 FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT BECAUSE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE IS
 THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR A CONVICTION UNDER
 THE CLEAN WATER ACT. 9

 A. Ordinary negligence is the appropriate interpretation of the
 term “negligence” in the statute because the interpretation best
 fits within the rules of statutory interpretation and best reflects
 the legislative intent of Congress. 10

 1. An ordinary negligence interpretation best fits within the
 rules of statutory construction because both the ordinary
 meaning and language used in other subsections of the
 CWA support such a reading. 11

 2. An ordinary negligence interpretation best reflects the
 congressional intent to strengthen and expand the
 enforcement actions available against polluters. 16

B.	An ordinary negligence interpretation does not violate due process because the CWA is a public welfare statute.	20
1.	The criminal enforcement provision of the CWA is a public welfare statute because it regulates the discharge of highly dangerous pollutants and imposes a relatively small penalty.	22
2.	Public welfare statutes may impose criminal liability for ordinary negligence without violating due process because notice of such regulations is presumed.....	26
II.	MILLSTONE’S CONVICTION UNDER THE FEDERAL WITNESS-TAMPERING STATUTE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE HIS ACTIONS WERE MOTIVATED BY THE IMPROPER PURPOSE OF HINDERING A FEDERAL INVESTIGATION FOR SELF-GAIN AND WERE COERCIVE.	30
A.	Millstone acted “corruptly” because his conduct was motivated by the improper purpose of hindering a federal investigation for self-gain....	32
1.	An interpretation of “corruptly” as “motivated by an improper purpose” best fits within the rules of statutory construction and recognized constitutional jurisprudence.	33
2.	An interpretation of “corruptly” as “motivated by an improper purpose” best comports with the intent of Congress.....	41
3.	An interpretation of “corruptly” as “motivated by an improper purpose” is sound public policy because it provides a clear rule and best supports the effective administration of justice.....	45
B.	If this Court determines that a violation of § 1512(b)(3) requires more than a “non-coercive improper attempt to persuade,” Millstone’s conviction is nevertheless appropriate because his conduct involved coercion.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	APPENDIX A.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen L.L.P. v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	34, 37, 38
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	33
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	13
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	20
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	20
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 329 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1964)	43
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	11
<i>Dawson Chem. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980)	45
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	33
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	11
<i>Fluor Corp. & Affiliates v. United States</i> , 126 F.3d 1397 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	45
<i>Hodgson v. Dexter</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 345 (1803).....	12
<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960)	22, 25, 26
<i>LaFrance v. Bohlinger</i> , 499 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1974).....	39
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	27

<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	40
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	30
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MW Erectors, Inc. v. Niederhauser Ornamental & Metal Works Co.</i> , 36 Cal.4th 412 (Cal. 2005).....	45
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13, 14, 15
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	31
<i>Shevlin-Carpenter Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 218 U.S. 57 (1910)	27
<i>Sinclair Prairie Oil Co. v. Thornley</i> , 127 F.2d 128 (10th Cir. 1942)	12
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	46
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	37, 45
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	16
<i>United States v. Baldrige</i> , 559 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2009)	31, 41
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	27
<i>United States v. Bruton</i> , 416 F.2d 310 (8th Cir. 1969)	39

<i>United States v. Carranza</i> , 289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Cioffi</i> , 493 F.2d 1111 (2d Cir. 1974).....	43
<i>United States v. Corbin Farm Service</i> , 578 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 486 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1973)	39
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flum</i> , 518 F.2d 39 (8th Cir. 1975)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	22
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31, 35, 40
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 144 (1932)	16, 41
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 12, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Hoflin</i> , 880 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1989)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 53 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Int'l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	22, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Kelley Technical Coatings, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 432 (6th Cir 1998)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Kung-Shou Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	40

<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 464 F.2d 494 (9th Cir. 1973)	39
<i>United States v. Savinovich</i> , 845 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>United States v. Schennault</i> , 429 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1970)	39
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 649 F.2d 599 (8th Cir. 1981)	48
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	31, 34, 36
<i>United States v. St. Pierre</i> 132 F.2d 837 (2d Cir. 1942).....	46
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	15, 22, 23
<i>Wirtz v. Bottle Blowers Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968)	17
<i>Woods v. Stone</i> , 333 U.S. 472 (1948)	9
<i>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)	41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	40
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1503 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2006)	20

33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006)	9, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1321(2006)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat 1248 (1982)	42
Pub.L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

117 Cong. Rec. 1346-47 (1971)	17
117 Cong. Rec. 38,797-82 (1971)	6, 17
128 Cong. Rec. S13,064 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1982).....	42
132 Cong. Rec. S16,424-611 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 1986)	18
134 Cong. Rec. S17,369 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988).....	42
<i>Possible Amendments to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Water Res. of the Comm. on Pub. Works & Transp., 98th 98th Cong. (1983)</i>	<i>17, 18</i>
<i>Black's Law Dictionary 1133 (9th ed. 2009)</i>	<i>11, 12</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 99-1004 (1986) (Conf. Rep.).....	18
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	17
S. Rep. No. 99-50 (1985)	18, 19
